

No. 09-1272

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY,
Petitioner,

v.

HOLLIS DESHAUN KING,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Kentucky**

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF INDIANA, ALABAMA,
ARIZONA, COLORADO, DELAWARE, FLORIDA,
HAWAII, IDAHO, ILLINOIS, IOWA, KANSAS,
LOUISIANA, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS,
MICHIGAN, MONTANA, NEVADA, NEW JERSEY,
NEW MEXICO, NORTH DAKOTA, OHIO,
OKLAHOMA, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, SOUTH
CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, TENNESSEE,
TEXAS, UTAH, VERMONT, VIRGINIA,
WASHINGTON, WISCONSIN, AND WYOMING AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Office of the Indiana
Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington Street
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-6255
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov
**Counsel of Record*

GREGORY F. ZOELLER
Attorney General
THOMAS M. FISHER*
Solicitor General
HEATHER L. HAGAN
ASHLEY TATMAN HARWEL
Deputy Attorneys General
Counsel for Amici States

(Additional counsel listed inside cover)

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

TROY KING
Attorney General
State of Alabama

TOM MILLER
Attorney General
State of Iowa

TERRY GODDARD
Attorney General
State of Arizona

STEVE SIX
Attorney General
State of Kansas

JOHN W. SUTHERS
Attorney General
State of Colorado

JAMES D. "BUDDY"
CALDWELL
Attorney General
State of Louisiana

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, III
Attorney General
State of Delaware

DOUGLAS F. GANSLER
Attorney General
State of Maryland

BILL MCCOLLUM
Attorney General
State of Florida

MARTHA COAKLEY
Attorney General
State of Massachusetts

MARK J. BENNETT
Attorney General
State of Hawaii

MICHAEL A. COX
Attorney General
State of Michigan

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho

STEVE BULLOCK
Attorney General
State of Montana

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General
State of Illinois

CATHERINE CORTEZ MASTO
Attorney General
State of Nevada

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL (CONT'D)

PAULA T. DOW
Attorney General
State of New Jersey

ROBERT E. COOPER, JR.
Attorney General
State of Tennessee

GARY KING
Attorney General
State of New Mexico

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General
State of Texas

WAYNE STENEHJEM
Attorney General
State of North Dakota

MARK L. SHURTLEFF
Attorney General
State of Utah

RICHARD CORDRAY
Attorney General
State of Ohio

WILLIAM SORRELL
Attorney General
State of Vermont

W.A. DREW EDMONDSON
Attorney General
State of Oklahoma

KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, II
Attorney General
State of Virginia

JOHN R. KROGER
Attorney General
State of Oregon

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General
State of Washington

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI* STATES 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. The Reasonable Fear of the Destruction of Evidence Provides an Important Exception to the Warrant Requirement..... 3

II. Neither the Subjective Intent of Police Officers Nor the Foreseeability of the Destruction of Evidence Is Relevant to Fourth Amendment Analysis 10

 A. Subjective intent never taints an objectively proper search predicated on individualized suspicion 11

 B. The foreseeability of others' destruction of evidence is not a barometer of reasonableness 15

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 334 (2000).....	13
<i>Brigham City v. Stewart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	4, 7, 11, 14
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986).....	12, 13
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004).....	14
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006).....	7, 8
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	12, 19
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990).....	12, 14
<i>Illinois v. McArthur</i> , 531 U.S. 326 (2001).....	7, 8
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000).....	19, 20
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948).....	5

CASES (CONT'D)

<i>Ker v. California</i> , 374 U.S. 24 (1963).....	6, 10, 16
<i>Maryland v. Macon</i> , 472 U.S. 463 (1985).....	13
<i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 451 (1948).....	5
<i>Michigan v. Clifford</i> , 464 U.S. 287 (1984).....	15
<i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> , 436 U.S. 499 (1978).....	4, 7, 15
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978).....	4
<i>Preston v. United States</i> , 376 U.S. 364 (1964).....	5
<i>Roaden v. Kentucky</i> , 413 U.S. 496 (1973).....	4
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966).....	6
<i>Scott v. United States</i> , 436 U.S. 128 (1978).....	11, 12, 14
<i>State v. Patterson</i> , 192 Neb. 308 (Neb. 1974)	8
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	5

CASES (CONT'D)

<i>United States v. Blake</i> , 484 F.2d 50 (8th Cir. 1973).....	8
<i>United States v. Duchi</i> , 906 F.2d 1278 (8th Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>United States v. Jeffers</i> , 342 U.S. 48 (1951).....	5
<i>United States v. MacDonald</i> , 916 F.2d 766 (2d Cir. 1990)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Mowatt</i> , 513 F.3d 395 (4th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973).....	11
<i>United States v. Rubin</i> , 474 F.2d 262 (1973)	8
<i>United States v. Santana</i> , 427 U.S. 38 (1976).....	4
<i>United States v. Sharpe</i> , 470 U.S. 675 (1985).....	19
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976).....	7
<i>Vale v. Louisiana</i> , 399 U.S. 30 (1970).....	7
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984).....	7

CASES (CONT'D)

<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	13, 14
<i>Wilson v. Arkansas</i> , 514 U.S. 927 (1995).....	16
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963).....	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure: A Treatise on the Fourth Amendment</i> (4th ed. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Fourth Amendment First Principles</i> , 107 Harv. L. Rev. 757 (1994)	4, 5
Barbara C. Salken, <i>Balancing Exigency and Privacy in Warrantless Searches to Protect Destruction of Evidence: The Need for a Rule</i> , 39 Hastings L. J. 283 (1988)	9, 10
Charles Patrick Garcia, Note, <i>The Knock and Announce Rule: A New Approach to the Destruction-Of-Evidence Exception</i> , 93 Colum. L. Rev. 685 (1993)	9
Lawrence B. Solum & Stephen J. Marzen, <i>Truth and Uncertainty: Legal Control of the Destruction of Evidence</i> , 36 Emory L.J. 1085 (1987).....	9

Note, *Police Practices and the Threatened
Destruction of Tangible Evidence*, 84 Harv.
L. Rev. 1465 (1971) 1, 9

SPJ News, *SPJ cautions journalists: Report
the story, don't become part of it*, available
at <http://www.spj.org/news.asp?ref=948>..... 17
